RESOLUTION # 2023 - 12

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW HOPE, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FOR A STATEWIDE LOCAL SHARE ASSESSMENT PROJECT AND, IF RECEIVED, AUTHORIZING ALL ACTIONS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT ASSOCIATED WITH THE GRANT

WHEREAS, New Hope Borough supports the request for grant dollars from the Department of Community and Economic Development (DCED); and,

WHEREAS, New Hope Borough understands the application requirements included in the process;

Be it **RESOLVED**, that the Borough of New Hope of Bucks County hereby requests a statewide Local Share Assessment grant of \$142,670 from the Commonwealth Financing Authority to be used for intersection improvements at Bridge Street and Main Street, New Hope Borough, PA.

Be it **FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Applicant does hereby designate Peter Gray, Borough Manager and Christina Szabo, Borough Treasurer as the Borough official(s) authorized to execute all documents and agreements between the Borough of New Hope and the Commonwealth Financing Authority to facilitate and assist in obtaining the aforesaid requested grant.

I, Peter Gray, duly qualified Secretary of the Borough of New Hope, Bucks County, PA, hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the New Hope Borough Council at a regular meeting held November 21, 2023, and said Resolution has been recorded in the Minutes of the Borough of New Hope and remains in effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, each of the undersigned have affixed their hand and attach the seal of the New Hope Borough, this 21st day of November, 2023.

Council of the Borough of New Hope County of Bucks Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Connie Gering, Council President

Attest: 🕻

Peter Gray, Borough Manager